individual sub funds.  The sub funds are closed to new business and they have separate equity
backing mixes resulting in different investment experiences and bonus policies.  The excess
assets over liabilities in the sub fund are not treated as transferable.

The impact of this on the Own Funds position is shown below.  These sub funds are the Rational
Shelley sub fund, LANMAS sub fund, the Scottish Legal Life sub fund, the M&GM sub fund and
the Manulife sub fund.

2021
£000

2020
(restated)

£000

Excess assets over liabilities 249,364 252,963

Adjustment for restrictions due to ring fencing (85,628) (82,172)

Own Funds 163,736 170,792

Restatement

The Own Funds as at 31 December 2020 have been restated due to the removal of errors in the
evaluation of various items of the Technical Provisions and the related reinsurance assets that
occurred in 2021.

These changes are shown in the table below. For ease of reference, the adjustments have been
numbered, using consistent numbering with the disclosures in Note 37 of the Statutory
Accounts.

2020 as
previously

reported
£000

Adjustment
Two
£000

Adjustment
Three
£000

Adjustment
Four
£000

Adjustment
Five

£000
Restated 2020

£000

Reinsurance
Asset 1,551,327 (67,521) (24,275) 0 0 1,459,530

Technical
Provisions 4,792,727 (67,521) (23,728) 3,739 (10,213) 4,695,004

Unrestricted
Own Funds 247,036 0 (547) (3,739) 10,213 252,963

Ring-fencing
restriction (83,424) 0 0 1,253 0 (82,172)

Own Funds 163,612 0 (547) (2,486) 10,213 170,792

The changes were:

-	 Adjustment Two: In the non-profit contract liabilities, a regular review of actuarial models
	 calculating the technical provisions identified an error relating a model simplification for a
	 personal injury insurance benefit, which on calculation has proved to be materially inaccurate.

-	 Adjustment Three: In the non-profit contract liabilities, a regular review of actuarial models
	 calculating the technical provisions identified an error relating to the use of data and
	 assumptions which did not accurately reflect a range of product features.

48